RESOLUTION 22-19

A RESOLUTION AMENDING AND ADOPTING THE CANYON CAMPGROUND RENTAL FEE SCHEDULE.

WHEREAS, Hyrum City owns recreational property in Blacksmith Fork Canyon known as the Canyon Campground; and

WHEREAS, Hyrum City allows this property to be rented for short term camping; and

WHEREAS, Hyrum City's Canyon Campground provides electrical and water hookups, a restroom area, and pavilion; and

WHEREAS, after reviewing the rental fees for the campground and the amenities it offers, City Staff is recommending increasing rental fees.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Hyrum City Council hereby approves and adopts the Hyrum City Canyon Campground Rental Fee Schedule as follows:

RENTAL FEE PER SPACE PER NIGHT Hyrum City Resident \$20.00 Nonresident \$40.00

No refund or credit will be given for cancelled reservations.

These fees may be revised from time to time by resolution.

 $\,$ BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall become effective upon adoption.

ADOPTED AND PASSED by the City Council this $17^{\rm th}$ day of November, 2022.

HYRUM CITY

Stephanie Miller
Mayor

Stephanie Fricke

City Recorder

ATTEST: